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FY 75-76 
FY 76-77 
FY 77-78 
FY 78-79 
FY 79-80 
FY 80-81 
FY 81-82 
FY 82-83 
FY 83-84 
FY 84-85 
FY 85-86 
FY 86-87 

ADMISSIONS 

FY 75-76 to FY 86-87* 

TOTAL 

922 
844 
667 
640 
687 
777 
899 
799 
968 
893 

1047 
1137 

MALE 

834 
748 
603 
581 
636 
735 
840 
730 
900 
845 
971 

1034 
*Includes Evaluator and Safekeeper Admissions 

FY 

75-76 

76-77 

77-78 

78-79 

79-80 

80-81 

81-82 

82-83 

83-84 

84-85 

85-86 

86-87 

RELEASES FY 75-76 to 86-87* 
(Males and Females) 

TOTAL PAROLE DISCHARGES 

654 372 282 

797. 454 343 

742 418 324 

706 387 319 

651 376 275 

621 310 311 

633 322 311 

764 385 379 

789 407 382 

731 330 401 

702 340 362 

Males Females Males Females 

1036 390 34 447 30 I *Evaluator and Safekeeper releases are included only for FY 86·,·87 

I 
I 6 

FE¥,ALE 

88 
96 
64 
59 
51 
42 
59 
69 
68 
48 
76 

103 

EVALUATORS/ 
SAFEKEEPERS 

Males Females 

121 14 
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SUMMARY OF INSTITUTIONALIZED INMATES-AVERAGE MONTHLY POPULATION 
FY·80-81 to FY 86-87 

Facility 

Nebraska State 
Penitentiary 

Lincoln Corr­
ectional Center 

Omaha Corr­
ectional Center 

FY 
80-81 

701 

299 

Diagnostic & 143 
Evaluation Center 

Nebraska Center 47 
for Women 

Community 148 
Corrections 

Youth Development 47 
Center-Geneva 

Youth Development 153 
Center-Kearney 

TOTAL 1538 

FY 
81-82 

837 

346 

183 

58 

163 

45 

156 

1788 

FY 
82-83 

847 

380 

230 

77 

181 

40 

147 

1902 

FY 
83-84 

830 

382 

67 

244 

66 

168 

47 

150 

1954 

FY 
84-85 

704 

323 

213 

204 

71 

198 

57 

154 

1924 

FY . 
85-86 

662 

375 

245 

257 

65 

207 

61 

151 

2023 

FY 
86-87 

674 

388 

291 

279 

88 

240 

66 

158 

2184 

% Change +16.3% +6.4% +2.7% -1.6% +5.1% +8.0% 

Custody 
Level 

Maximum 
Medium 
Minimum 
Community 

TOTAL 

42% increase since FY 80-81 

TOTAL ADULT POPULATION - CUSTODY LEVEL 

FY 
1985-86 

745 
361 
538 
249 

1893 

FY 1985-86 and FY 1986-87 

% of 
Total 

39.4 
19.1 
28.4 
13.1 

7 

FY 
. 1986-87 

816 
356 
541 
297 

2010 

% of 
Total 

40.6 
17.7 
26 .. 9 
14.8 
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ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE. 1987 

FILE MSRF"TOT (CREATION DATE = 01/02/87) 

RACE 

ABSOLUTE 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ 

BLACK BI< 44 

HI SPANI.C MA 

AJ.4ERIND NA 6 

WHITE WT 64 

1 

TOTAL 116 

VALID CASES 115 MISSING CASES 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED . CUM 
FREQ FREQ FREQ 
(PCT) (peT) (PCT) 

37.9 38.3 38.3 

0.9 0.9 39.1 

5.2 5.2 44.3 

55.2 55.7 100.0 

0.9 MISSING 100.0 

100.0 100.0 
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ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE. 1987 

I FILE MSRFTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

I AGE", 

I RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (peT) (peT) ( peT)' 

I UNDER 21 1. 8 6.9 6.9 6.9 

21-22 2. 10 8.6 8.6 15.5 

I 23-24 3. 10 8.6 8.6 24.1 

25-29 4. 32 27.6 27.6 51.7 

I 30-34 5. 23 19.8 19.8 71.6 

I 35-39 6. '14 12.1, 12.1 83.6 

40-44 7. 6 5.2 5.2 88.8 

I 45-49 8. 6 5.2 5.2 94.0 

50-54 9. 1 0.9 0.9 94.8 

I 55-59 10. 2 1.7 1.7 96.6 

I 
- 60 AND OVER 11- 4 3.4' 3.4 100.0 

------
TOTAL 116 100.0 100.0 

I VALID CASES 116 ,M I 5S I NG CASES 0 

I 
.1 
I 
I 

,I 1\' 

I 
10 

do." ~,'. __ ., _ •• N .do· ~ •• 



I 
I ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1987 

I FILE MSRFTOT (CREATION DATE = D~/02/87) 

I 
CATOFF OFFENSE CATEGORY 

I CATEGORY LABEL 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED 
ABSOLUTE FREQ fREQ 

CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) 

I HOMICIDE 1. 16 13.8 14.3 

ROBBERY 2. 4 3.4 3.6 

I BURGLARY 3. 4 3.4 3.6 

ASSAULT 4. 6 5.2 5.4 

I THEFT 5. 23 19.8 20.5 

I 
SEX OFFENSES 6. 

DRUGS 9. 15 

2.6 2.7 

12.9 13.4 

3 

I FRAUD 10. 34 29.3 30.4 

WEAPONS 11. 1 0.9 0.9 

I MORALS 12. 1 0.9 0.9 

MOTOR VEHICLE 13. 0.9 0.9 

I OTHER 14. 4 3.4 3.6 

I 
-99. 

TOTAL 116 

3.4 MISSING 

100.0 100.0 

4 

I VAll D CAS;-S 112 MISSING CASES 4 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

11 
., . -~ ,_ .. -- .~. --

CUM 
FREQ 
(PCT} . 

14.3 

17 .9 

21.4 

26.8 

47.3 

50.0 

63.4 

93.8 

94.6 

95.5 

96.4 

100.0 

100.0 
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ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE. 1987 

FlU: MSRFTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

CUSTODY 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL 

MAXIMUM-RESTRICT 

MEDIUM-RESTRICTED 

MIN-DIR-CON SUPRVSN 

MIN-INTRMTNT SUPRVSN 

MIN-WRK DTL APPROVED 

COM-RES DTL ASSIGN 

COM-WRK-ED RLS 

VALID CASES 116 

CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) 

1X 34 

2X 10 

3A 21 

3B 25 

3D 1 

4A 9 

4B 16 

TOTAL 116 

MISSING CASES 

, , 

12 

29.3 29.3 

8.6 8.6 

18.1 18.1 

21.6 21.6 

0.9 0.9 

7.8 7.8 

13.8 13.8 

100.0 . 100.0 

o 

CUM 
FREQ .. 
(peT) 

29.3 

37.9 

56.0 

77.6 

78.4 

86.2 

100.0 
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ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE. 1987 

I FILE MSRfTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

I REGION COMMITMENT AREA 

I 
RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT) . 

I METRO OMAHA 1. 67' 57.8 58.3 58.3 

METRO LI NCOLN 2. 18 15.5 15.7 73.9 

I SOUTHEAST 3. 6 5.2 5.2 79.1 

NORTHEAST 4. 6 5.2 5.2 84.3 

I SOUTH CENTRAL 5. 13 11.2 11.3 95.7 

I NORTH CENTRAL 6. 1 0.9 0.9 96.5 

PANHANDLE 7. 3 2.6 2.6 99.1 

I OUT OF STATE 8. 1 0.9 0.9 100.0 

-99. 1 0.9 MISSING 100.0 

I TOTAL 116 100.0 100.0 

I VALID CASES 115 MISSING CASES 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
.1 
I 

13 
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ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION. JUNE. 1987 

I FILE MSRFTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

I . LOSR LENGTH OF STAY 

I 
RELATIVE ADJUSTED C;JM 

ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ .. 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT), 

I 0-6 MOS 1. 51 44.0 44.0 44.0 

7-12 MOS 2. 25 21.6 21.6 65.5 

I 13-18 MOS 3. 12 10.3 10.3 75.9 

I 
19-24 MOS 4. 7 6.0 6 .• 0 81.9 

25-30 MOS 5. 2 1.7 1.7 83.6 

I 31-36 MOS 6. 3 2.6 2.6 86.2 

37-42 MOS 7. 7 6.0 6.0 92.2 

I 43-48 MOS 8. 2 1.7 1.7 94.0 

49-54 MOS 9. 1 0.9 0.9 94.8 

I 55-60 MOS 10. 1 0.9 0.9 95.7 

I 
5.01-6.00 YRS 11. 2 1.7 1.7 97.4 

6.01-7.00 YRS 12. , 0.9 0.9 98.3 

I 9.01-10.00 YRS 15. 1 0.9 0.9 99.1 

11.01-12.00 YRS 17. 1 0.9 0.9 100.0 

I TOTAL 116 100.0 100.0 

I VALID CASES 116 MISSING CASES 0 

I· 

I 
I 
I 

14 
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ADULT FEMALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1987 

FILE MSRFTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

AGE 

MEA~ 31.690 MEDIAN 28.833 

VALID CASES 116 MISSING CASES o 

LENGTH OF STAY-MONTHS 

MEAN 15.474 MEDIAN 7.700 

VALID CASES 116 MISSING CASES o 

15 
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ADULT MALE POPULATION 
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I· 
I ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE l 1987 

1 rilE MSRMTOT (CREAnotl DATE = 07/02/87) 

I RACE 

1 
RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

ABSOLUTE rREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE rREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT) . 

1 BLACK BK 575 30.4 30.5 30.5 

HISPANIC MA 55 2.9 2.9 33.4 

I AMER I tID NA 80 4.2 4.2 37.7 

OTHER OT 10 0.5 0.5 38.2 

'I WHITE WT 1164 61.5 61.8 100.0 

1 
10 0.5 MISSING 100.0 

TOTAL 1894 100.0 100.0 

I VAll 0 CASES 1884 MISSING CASES 'll 

I 
I 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
I 

17 
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I ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1987 

FILE MS.RMTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

1 ~. 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT)' 1 
I UNDER 21 1. 115 6.1 6.1 6.1 

21-22 2. 168 8.9 8.9 14.9 

I 23-24 3. 184 9.7 9.7 24.7 

25-29 4. 448 23~7 23.7 48.3 

I 30-34 5. 371 19.6 19.6 67.9 

35-39 6. 271 14.3 14.3 8~.2 

40-44 7. 133 7.0 7.0 89.2 
1 
I 45-49 8. 82 4.3 4.3 93.6 

50-54 9. 46 2.4 2.4 96.0 

1 55-59 10. 29 1.5 1.5 97.5 

60 AND OVER 11. 47 2.5 2.5 100.0 
------

TOTAL 1894 100.0 100.0 1 
1 VAll D CASES 1894 MISSING CASES 0 

1 
1 
,I 

I 
I 
I 

18 



I 
I ,ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATI ON JUNE; 1987 

I . FlU: MSRMTOT (CREATION DATE = C7/02/87) 

I CATOFF OFFENSE CATEGORY 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CODE FREQ (PCT) (peT) (PCT) , I CATEGORY LABEL 

I HOMICIDE 1. 256 13.5 14.1 14.1 

ROBBERY 2. 25.8 13.6 l4.2 28.3 

I BURGLARY 3. 313 16.5 17 .2 45.5 

ASSAULT 4. 124 6.5 6.8 52.4 

I THEFT 5. 184 9.'1 10.1 62.5 

6. 225 1'.9 12.4 74.9 

7. 39 2. , 2.1 77.0 I 
SEX OFFENSES 

RESTRAI NT 

I ARSON 8. 11 0.6 0.6 71.6 

DRUGS 9. 132 7.0 7.3 84.9 

I FRAUD 10. 87 4.6 4.8 89.7 

WEAPONS 11. 30 ,'.6 1.7 91.4 

I MORALS 12. 25 1.3 1.4 92.7 

13. 37 2.0 2.0 94.8 

14. 95 5.0 5.2 100.0 I 
MOTOR VEHICLE 

OTHER 

I -99. 78 4.1 MISSING 100.0 

TOTAL 1894 100.0 100.0 

I VALID CASES 1816 MISSING CASES 78 

I 
I 
I 
I 19 



I 
I 

ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE. 1987 

I FILE MSRMTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

I CUSTODY 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

" 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT) I 

I MAXIMUM-RESTRICT lX 782 41.3 '41.3 41.3 

MEDIUM-RESTRICTED 2X 346 18.3 18.3 59.6 

I MIN-DIR-CON SUPRVSN 3A 424 22.4 22.4 81.9 

MIN-INTRMTNT SUPRVSN 3B 63 3.3 3.3 85.3 

MIN-WRK DTL APPROVED 3D 3 0.2 0.2 85.4 I 
I MIN-WRK RLS APPROVED 3W 2 0.1 0.1 55.5 

MINIMUM-RESTRICT 3X 2 0.1 0.1 85.6 

I COM-RES DTL ASSIGN 4A 107 5.6 5.6 91.3 

COM-WRK-ED RLS 4B 164 8.7 8.7 99.9 

I COMMUNITY-RESTRICT 4X 0.1 0.1 100.0 

I 
TOTAL 1894 100.0 100.0 

VALID CASES 1894 M!SSING CASES 0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
I ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1987 

I FILE MSRMTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

I REGION COMMITMENT AREA 

I CATEGORY LABEL 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT), 

I METRO OMAHA 1. -929 49.0 49.4 49.4 

METRO LINCOLN 2. 247 13.0 13.1 62.6 

I, SOUTHEAST 3. 166 8.8 8.8 71.4 

NORTHEAST 4. 160 8.4 8.5 79.9 

1 SOUTH CENTRAL 5. 230 12.1 12.2 92.2 

I 
6. 17 0.9 0.9 93.1 

7. 103 5.4 5.5 98.6 

NORTH CENTRAL 

PANHANDLE 

1 OUT OF STATE 8. 27 1.4 1.4 100.0 

-99. 15 0.8 MISSING 100.0 

1 TOTAL 1894 100.0 100.0 

1 VALID CASES 1879 MISSING CASES 15 

I 
I 
I 
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I 

ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE. 1987 

I FILE MSRMTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

I LOSR LENGTH OF STAY 

I 
RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCTY' 

I 0-6 MOS 1. 498 26.3 26.3 26.3 

7-12 MOS 2. 264 13.9 13.9 40.2 

I 13-18 MOS 3. 207 10.9 10.9 51.2 

19-24 MOS 4. 129 6.8 6.8 58.0 

I 25-30 MOS 5. 117 6.2 6.2 . 64.1 

I 31-36 MOS 6. 69 3.6 3.6 67.8 

37-42 MOS 7. 83 4.4 4.4 72.2 

I 43-48 MOS 8. 70 3.7 3.7 75.9 

49-54 MOS 9. 49 2.6 2.6 78.5 

I 55-60 MOS 10. 41 2.2 2.2 80.6 

5.01-6.00 YRS 11. 70 3.7 3.7 84.3 

I 6.01-7.00 YRS 12. 80 4.2, 4.2 88.5 

I 7.01-8.00 YRS 13. 32 1.7 1.7 90.2 

8.01-9.00 YRS 14. 28 1.5 1.5 91.7 

I 9.01-10.00 YRS 15. 33 1.7 1.7 93.5 

10.01-11.00 YRS 16. 20 1.1 1.1 94.5 

I 11.01-12.00 YRS 17. 15 0.8 0.8 95.3 

I 
12.01-13.00 YRS 18. 16 0.8 0.8 96.1 

13.01-14.00 YRS 19. 17 0.9 0.9 97.0 

I 14.01-15.00 YRS 20. 21 1.1 1.1 98.2 

15.01-16.00 YRS 21. 5 0.3 0.3 98.4 

I 16.01-17 .00 YRS 22. 13 0.7 0.7 99.1 

I 22 
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:'1 l/ 

I 
ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATION JUNE, 1987 

I FILE MSRMTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

I 18.01-19.00 YRS 24. 2 .0. 1 0.1 99.2 

19 • .01-2.0 . .0.0 YRS 25. 3 0.2 0.2 99.4 

I .oVER 2.0 YEARS 26. 12 0.6 0.6 10.0 • .0 

TOTAL 1894 1.0.0.0 1.00.0 

I 
VAllO CASES 1894 MISSING CASES .0 

I ;~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

, . 
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I 

ADULT MALE TOTAL POPULATI ON JUNE, 1987 

I FILE MSRMTOT (CREATION DATE = 07/02/87) 

I 
MEAN 32.037 MEDIAN 29.830 

I VALID CASES 1894 MISSING CASES 0 

I LOS LENGTH OF STAY-MONTHS 

MEAN 36.281 MEDIAN 17.853 

I VALID CASES 1894 MISSING CASES 0 

[I' ,; ,;t ' 
12ew lfJ:. 

'I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~. <, " 

I, 
I 
I 
,;1 

I 
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ADULTS ON PAROLE 
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ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1987 

FILE MSRPROL (CREATION DAtE 07/02/87) 

SEX 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (peT) (PCT) . 

FEMALE F 26 6.0 6.0 6.0 • 

MALE M 407 94.0 94.0 100.0 

TOTAL 433 100.0 100.0 

VALID CASES 433 MISSING CASES 0 

26 
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I 
:. I 

ADULT PAROLE JUNE~ 1987 

I FILE MSRPROL (CREATION DATE 07/02/87) 

I RACE 

I RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT J . 

I BLACK BK 127 29.3 29.4 29.4 

HISPANIC MA 10 2.3 2.3 31.7 

I AMERIND NA 9 2.1 2.1 33.8 

I 
OTHER OT 3 0.7 0-;. 7 34.5 

WHITE WT 283 65.4 65.5 100.0 

I 0.2 MISSING 100.0 

TOTAL 433 100.0 100.0 

I VALID CASES 432 MISSING CASES 

I 
I 
·1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
.1 
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I 
I ADULT PAROLE JUNE. 1987 

I FILE MSRPROL (CREATION DATE 07/02/87) 

I AGE· 

I' RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT} . 

I UNDER 21 1. 18 • 4.2 4.2 4.2 

21-22 2. 42 9.7 9.7 13.9 

I 23-24 3. 44 10.2 10.2 24.0 

25-29 4. 131 30.3 30.3 54.3 

I 30-34 5. 84 19.4 19.4 73.7 

I 
35-39 6. 52 12.0 12.0 85.7 

40-44 7. 23 5.3 5.3 91.0 

I 45-49 8. 14 3.2 3.2 94.2 

50-54 9. 9 2.1 2.1 96.3 

I 55-59 10. a 1.8 1.8 98.2 

60 AND OVER 11. a 1.8 1.8 100.0 

I TOTAL 433 100.0 100.0 

I. VALID CASES 433 MISSING CASES 0 

I 
I 
I 
I " 

I. 
I 
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I 
I ADULT PAROLE JUNE. 1987 

I FILE MSRPROL (CREATION DATE .- 07/02/87) 

I 
CATOFF OFFENSE CATEGORY 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

I ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT) . 

I HOMICIDE 1. 24 5.5 5.6 5.6 

ROBBERY 2. 50 11.5 11.8 17 .4 

I BURGLARY 3. 94 21.7 22.1 39.5 

ASSAULT 4. 20 4.6 4.7 44.2 

I THEFT 5. 76 17 .6 17 .9 62.1 

I 
SEX OFFENSES 6. 14 3.2 3.3 65.4 

RESTRAINT 7. 3 0.7 0.7 66.1 

I ARSON 8. 3 0.7 0.7 66.8 

DRUGS 9. 57 13.2 13.4 80.2 

I FRAUD 10. 48 11. 1 11.3 91.5 

WEAPONS 11. 2 0.5 0.5 92.0 

I MORALS 12. 2 0.5 0.5 92.5 

I 
MOTOR VEHICLE 13. 7 1.6 1.6 94.1 

OTHER 14. 25 5.8 5.9 100.0 

I -99. 8 1.8 MISSING 100.0 

TOTAL 433 100.0 100.0 

I VALID CASES 425 MISSING CASES 8 

I 
I 
"I 
I 29 



-------

.1 

I 
ADULT PAROLE JUNE, 1987 

I FILE MSRPROL (CREATION DATE -. 07/02/87) 

I LOSR LENGTH OF STAY 

I 
RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (peT) (PCT) (PCT) . 

I 0-6 MOS 1. 55 12.7 12.7 12.7 

7-12 MOS 2. 68 15.7 15.7 28.4 

I 13-18 MOS 3. 72 16.6 16.6 45.0 

19-24 MOS 4. 47 10.9 10.9 55.9 

I 25-30 MOS. 5. 31 7.2 7.2 63.0 

I 
31-36 MOS 6. 17 3.9 3.9 67.0 

37-42 MOS 7. 19 4.4 4.4 71.4 

I 43-48 MOS 8. 19 4.4 4.4 75.8 

49-54 MOS 9. 10 2.3 2.3 78.1 

I 55-60 MOS 10. 4 0.9 ~.9 79.0 

5.01-6.00 YRS 11. 17 3.9 3.9 82.9 

I 6.01-7.00 YRS 12. 14 3.2 3.2 86.1 

I 
7.01-8.00 YRS 13. 9 2.1 2.1 88.2 

8.01-9.00 YRS 14. 4 0.9 0.9 89.1 

.1 9.01-10.00 YRS 15. 9 2.1 2.1 91.2 

10.01-11.00 YRS 16. 4 0.9 0.9 92.1 

I 11.01-12.00 YRS 17. 9 2.1 2.1 94.2 

I 
12.01-13.00 YRS 18. 6 1.4 1.4 95.6 

13,01-14.00 YRS 19. 0.2 0.2 95.S 

I 14.01-15.00 YRS 20. 3 0.7 0.7 96.5 

15.01-16.00 YRS 21. 6 1.4 1.4 97.9 

I 16.01-17 . 00 YRS 22. 3 0.7 0.7 98.6 

I 
30 

",_A",,--",,« __ 'A<_< .....• " ....... "" 



I 
I 
I 
I 
'I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
'I 

I 
I 
-I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ADULT PAROLE JUNE. 1987 

FILE MSRPROL (CREATI ON 

18.01-19.00 YRS 

OVER 20 YEARS 

VALID CASES 433 

DATE = 07/02/87) 

24. 1 0.2 0.2 98.8 

26. 5 1.2 1.2 100:0 
------

TOTAL 433 100.0 100.0 

MISSING CASES 0 
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ADULT PAROLE JUNE. 1987 

I FILE MSRPROL (CREATION DATE 07/02/87) 

I 
LOSPR I.:!Q.NTHS ON PAROLE 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

I ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) ( PCT) .. 

I 0-6 MOS 1. 276 63:7 64.5 64.5 

7-12 MOS 2. 66 15.2 15.4 79.9 

'I 13-18 MOS 3. 24 5.5 5.6 85.5 

19-24 MOS 4. 19 4.4 4.4 90.0 

I 25-30 MOS 5. 8 1.8 1.9 91.8 

'I 31-36 MOS . 6. 8 1.8 1.9 93.7 

37-42 MOS 7. 5 1.2 1.2 94.9 

I 43-48 MOS 8. 5 1.2 1.2 96.0 

49-54 MOS 9. 3 0.7 0.7 96.7 

I 55-60 MOS 10. 2 0.5 0.5 97.2 

5.01~6.00 YRS 11. 1 0.2 0.2 97.4 

I 6.01-7.00 YRS 12. 3 0.7 9·'7 98.1 

I 
7.01-8.00 YRS 13. 4 0.9 0.9 99.1 

8.01-9.00 YRS 14. 2 0.5 0.5 99.5 

I 9.01-10.00 YRS 15. 0.2 0.2 99.8 

12.01-13.00 YRS 18. 0.2 0.2 100.0 

I -99 "' 5 1.2 MISSING 100.0 

TOTAL 433 100.0 100.0 

I 
VALID CASES 428 MISSING CASES 5 

I 
I 
~I 
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ADULT PAR.oLE JUNE. 1987 

FILE MSRPR.oL (CREATI.oN DATE = .07/.02/87) 

~ 

MEAN 

VALID CASES 

L.oS 

MEAN 

VALID CASES 

L.oSP 

MEAN 

VALID CASES 

31. 148 

433 

LENGTH .oF 

41..099 

433 

M.oNTHS .oN 

22.2.01 

433 

MEDIAN 

MISSING CASES .0 

STAY-M.oNTHS 

MEDIAN 2.0.35.0 

MISSING CASES .0 
------

PAR .oLE 

MEDIAN 4.125 

MISSING CASES .0 
- -------

33 
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'"I 
I ANNUAL REPORT .. REGULAR ADHISSIONS FY87 

I FILE AN_ADM (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I 
ADDT ADMISSION DATE 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

I ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ _ 
CATEGORY LABE:L CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT) . 

I 
JULY, 1986 8607. 76 7.8 7.8 7.8 

AUGUST, 1986 8608. 71 7.3 7.3 15.1 

I SEPTEMBER, 1986 8609. 85 8.7 8.7 23.8 

OCTOBER, 1986 8610. 87 8.9 8.9 32.8 

I NOVEMBER, 1986 8611. 49 5.0 5.0 37.8 

I 
DECEMBER, 1986 8612. 72 7.4 7.4 45.2 

JANUARY, 1987 8701. 78 8.0 8.0 53.2 

I, FEBRUARY 1987 8702. 91 9.3 9.3 62.5 

MARCH, 1987 8703. 92 9.4 9.4 72.0 

I " APRIL, 1987 8704. 77 7.9 7.9 79.9 

MAY, 1987 8705. 98 10.1 10.1 89.9 

I JUNE, 1987 8706. 98 10.1 10.1 100,0 

TOTAL 

I 
974 100.0 100.0 

VALID CASES 974 MISSING CASES 0 

I 
I 
'I-

I 
I 
I 35 
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Ji 

I ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

I 
(CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I 
I DSTAT 10 STATUS 

RELATI VE ADJUSTED CUM 

I ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT)' . CATEGORY LABEL 

I 
1. 673 69.1 69.1 69.1 

2. 300 30.8 30.8 99.9 

FIRST-TIME 

MULTIPLE 

'I OTHER 9. 1 0.1 0.1 100.0 

(, 
TOTAL 974 100.0 100.0 

" 

I VALID CASES 974 MISSING CASES 0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
-I 
I 
I 
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I ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

I 
(CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I 
RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT)- . I CATEGORY LABEL 

I 
FEMALE F 89 9.1 9.1 9.1 '. 

M 885 90.9 90.9 109·0 MALE 

I TOTAL 974 100.0 100.0 

I 
VALID CASES 974 MISSING CASES 0 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 37 



I 
I ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

I· 
FILE AN_ADM (CREAT! ON DATE = 07/14/87) 

COC COU.NTY OF COMMITMENT 

I 
RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

I ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT) . 

II 
ADAMS 1. 24 2.5 2.5 2.5 

ANTELOPE 2. 3 0.3 0.3 2.8 

I BOX BUTTE 7. 9 0.9 0.9 3.7 

BROWN 9. 1 0.1 0.1 3.8 

n BUFFALO 10. 26 2.7 2.7 6.5 

BURT 11. 2 0.2 0.2 6.7 

I BUTLER 12. 3 0.3 0.3 7.0 

I 
CASS 13. 6 0.6 0.6 7.6 

CEDAR 14. 0.1 0.1 7.7 

I CHERRY 16. 2. 0.2 0.2 7.9 

CHEYENNE 17. 0.1 0.1 8.0 

I CLAY 18. 3 0.3 0.3 8.4 

COLFAX 19. 6 0.6 0 .• 6 9.0 

I CUMING 20. 1 0.1 0.1 9.1 

I 
CUSTER 21. 2 0.2 0.2 9.3 

DAKOTA 22. 17 1.7 1.8 11.0 

·1 DAWES 23. 7 0.7 0.7 11.8 

DAWSON 24. 17 1.7 1.8 13.5 

II DIXON 26. 1 0.1 0.1 13.6 

DODGE 27. 25 2.6 2.6 16.2 

I DOUGLAS 28. 352 36.1 36.3 52.5 

I FILLMORE 30. 1 '0.1 0.1 52.6 

I 38 
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--------

I 
I ANNUAL REPORT REGULAR ADMISSiONS FY87 

I FILE AtCADM (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I 
FRANKLIN 31. 2 0.2 0.2 52.8 

FURNAS 33. 4 0.4 0.4 53.3 

I GAGE 34. 11 1.1 1.1 54.4 

HALL 40. 30 3.1 3.1 57.5 

I HAMILTON 41. 5 0.5 0.5 58.0 

HARLAN 42. 2 0.2 0.2 58.2 

I HITCHCOCK 44-. 4 0.4 0.4 58.6 

I HOLT 45. 3 0.3 0.3 58.9 

JEFFERSON 48. 2 0.2 0.2 59.1 

I JOHNSON 49. 4 0.4 0.4. 59.5 

KEARNEY 50. 3 0.3 0.3 59.9 

I hEITH 51. 5 0.5 0.5 60.4 

KNOX 54. 6 0.6 0.6 61.0 

I LANCASTER 55. 147 15.1 15.2 76.2 

I LINCOLN 56. 21 2.2 2.2 78.3 

MADISON 59. 16 1.6 1.7 80.0 

I MERRICK 61. 2 0.2 0.2 80.2 

MORRILL 62. 4 0.4 0.4 80.6 

I NANCE 63. 1 0.1 0.1 ~0.7 

I 
NEMAHA 64. 2 0.2 0.2 80.9 

NUCKOLLS 65. 3 0.3 0.3 81.2 

I OTOE 66. 8 0.8 0.8 82.0 

PERKINS 68. 3 0.3 0.3 82.4 

I PHELPS 69. 0.1 0.1 82.5 

PIERCE 70. 5 0.5 0.5 83.0 

I 
I 39 
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C

1 
I ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

I 
_F I LE AN_ADM (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

PLATTE 71. 8 0.8 0.8 83.8 

I POLK 72. 2 0.2 0.2 84.0 

I RED WILLOW 73. 13 1.3 1.3 85.3 

RICHARDSON 74. 8 0.8 0.8 86.2 

I SALINE 76. 2 0.2 0.2 86.4 

SARPY 77. 45 4.6 .4.6 91.0 

I SAUNDERS 78. 2 0.2 0.2 91.2 

I 
SCOTTS BLUFF 79. 36 3.7 3.7 94.9 

SEWARD 80. .11 1.1 1.1 96.1 

I SHERIDAN 8,. 10 1.0 1.0 97.1 

SHERMAN 82. 0.1 0.1 97.2 

I SIOUX 83. 2 0.2 0.2 97.4 

STANTON 84. 2 0.2 0.2 91.6 

I THAYER 85. 2 0.2 0.2 97.8 

I 
THOMAS 86. 1 0.1 0.1 97.9 

WASHINGTON 89. 3 0.3 0.3 98.2 

I WAYNE 90. 2 0.2 0.2 98.5 

WEBSTER 9,. 'I 0.1 0 .. 1 98.6 

I WHEELER 92. 1 0.1 0.1 98.7 

YORK 93. 12 1.2 1.2 99.9 

I OUT OF STATE 94. 1 0.1 0.1 100.0 

I UNKNOWN 99. 5 0:5 MISSING 100.0 

------
TOTAL 974 100.0 100.0 

I VALID CASES 969 MISSING CASES 5 

'I 
I 40 
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------- ----- -----

I 
I ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

I (CREATION DATE = 07/1~/B7) 

I 
EDUC EDUCATION 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) ( PCT)" I CATEGORY LABEL 

-,. .1. 22 2.3 6.6 6.6 

2. 97 10.0 29.0 35.6 
I 0-8 YEARS 

9-11 YEARS 

I 12 YEARS 3. 105 10.8 31.4 67.1 

GED 4. 109 11.2 32.6 99.7 

I OVER 12 YEARS 5. 1 0.1 0.3 100.0 

O. 640 65.7 MISSING 100.0 

TOTAL 974 100.0 100.0 I 
I VALID CASES 334 MISSING CASES 640 

, ".~.::-,:-------::: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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ANNUAL REPORT -

FILE AN_ADM 

RACE 

CATEGORY LABEL 

BLACK 

HISPANIC 

AMERIND 

OTHER 

WHITE 

VAll 0 CASES 

REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

(CREATI ON DATE = 07/11f/87) 

ABSOLUTE 
CODE FREQ 

BK 223 

MA 33 

NA 42 

OT 5 

WT 670 

TOTAL 974 

973 MISSING CASES 

42 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
FREQ FREQ FREQ 
(PCT) (peT) (PCT)-· 

22.9 22.9 22.9 

3.4 3.4 26.3 

4.3 4.3 30.6 

0.5 0.5 31.1 

68.8 68.9 100.0 

0.1 MISSING 100.0 

100.0 100.0 

1 



-------- ------------

I 
I ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY.87 

I 
FILE AN_ADM· (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I 
OFF1 OFFENSEl 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

.1 ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT) .. 

I 
C~!MINAL ATTEMPT AOl 6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

CONSPIRACY A02 4 0.4 0.4 1.0 

I ACCESSORY TO FELONY A03 1 0.1 0.1 1.2 

AIDING IN A FELONY A04 2 0.2 0.2 1.4 

I AID AND ABET A05 3 0.3 0.3 1.7 

1ST DEG MURDER BOl 7 0.7 0.7 2.4 

I 2ND DEG MURDER B02 17 1.7 1.8 4.2 

I 
MANSLAUGHTER B03 20 2.1 2.1. 6.3 

MOTOR VEHC HOMICIDE B04 10 1.0 1:0 7.3 

I 1ST DEG ASSAULT Bl1 26 2.7 2.7 10.1 

2ND DEG ASSAULT B12 13 1.3 1.4 11.4 

I '3RD DEG ASSAULT B13 19 2.0 2.0 13.4 

1ST DEG SEX ASSAULT B21 89 9.1 9.3 22.7 

I 2ND DEG SEX ASSAULT 822 14 1.4 1.5 24.2 

I 
1ST DEG FALSE IMPRIS B32 5 0.5 0 .• 5 24.7 

2ND DEG FALSE IMPRIS B33 2 0.2 0.2 24.9 

I ROBBERY B41 70 . 7.2 7.3 32.3 

DEALING DRUGS C'l 12 1.2 1.3 33.5 

I POSS CTRLED SUBSTANC C21 53 5.4 5.6 39.1 

POSS MARIJ OVER lLB C22 10 1.0 1.0 40.1 

I DEL DANGER SUBSTANCE C31 64 6.6 6.7 46.9 

I 2ND DEG ARSON. 002 6 0.6 0.6 47.5 

I 43 
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1 
I ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

1 FILE AN_ADM (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

RESISTING ARREST H21 4 0.4 0.4 92.5 

OPERAT MV TO AVO ARR H23 1 0.1 0.1 92.6 1 
-I MOTOR VEHICLE VIOLAT H24 16 1.6 1.7 94.2 

FALSE REPORTING H31 2 0.2 0.2 94.4 

I ESCAPE H50 12 1.2 1.3 95.7 

I 
FAILURE TO APPEAR H60 " 0.5 0.5 96.2 -' 

TAMPERING H63 1 0.1 0.1 96.3 

1 USE FIREARM I N- FELON KD2 4 0.4 0.4 96.8 

POSS FIRREARM BY FEL K03 13 1.3 1.4 98.1 

I POSS DEFACED FIREARM K04 1 0.1 0.1 98.2 

DEFACE FIREARM K05 1 0.1 0.1 98.3 

I POSS DESTRUCTIVE DEV K16 0.1 0.1 98.4 

REMOVE DEAD HUMAN LOl 0.1 0.1 98.5 

GRAIN VIOL L23 0.1 0.1 98.6 I 
OW 1-3RD OFFENSE MOl 8 0.8 0.8 99.5 

HABITUAL CRIMINAL M99 5 0.5 0.5 100.0 

I 000 20 2.1 'MISSING 100.0 

TOTAL 974 100.0 100.0 

1 
VALID CASES 954 MISSING CASES 20 

I 
I 
I 
I 
1 45 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 
I 

ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

FILE AN_ADM (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

CATOFF OFFENSE CATEGORY 

ABSOLUTE 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ 

HOMICIDE 1. 44 

ROBBERY 2. 70 

BURGLARY 3. 147 

ASSAULT 4. 58 

THEFT 5. 154 

SEX OFFENSES 6. 103 

RESTRAINT 7. 7 

ARSON 8. 8 

DRUGS 9. 139 

FRAUD 10. 82 

WEAPONS 11. . 20 

MORALS 12. 18 

MOTOR VEHICLE 13. 35 

OTHER 14. 69 

O. 20 

TOTAL 974 

VALID CASES 954 MISSING CASES 

46 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
FREQ FREQ FREQ 
(PCT) (PCT) (PCT) . 

4.5 4.6 4.6 

7.2 7.3 11.9 

15.1 15.4 27.4 

6:0 6.1 33.4 

15.8 16.1 49.6 

10.6 10.8 60.4 

0.7 0.7 61.1 

0.8 0.8 61.9 

14.3 14.6 76.5 

8.4 8.6 85.1 

2.1 2.1 87.2 

1.8 1.'9 89.1 

3.6 3.7 92.8 

7.1 7.2 100.0 

2.1 MISSING 100.0 
------
100.0 100.0 

20 





I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

FILE AN_ADM (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

VALID CASES 974 MISSING CASES o 

48 



I 
I ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

I FILE AtCADM (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I 
MAXR MAXIMUM SENTENCE 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

I ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT)" 

I 
1.00 YR OR LESS 1. 177 18.2 18.2 18.2 

1.01-2.00 YRS 2. 180 18.5 18.5 36.7 

I 2.01-3.00 YRS 3. 199 20.4 20.4 5'7.1 

3.01-4.00 YRS 4. 81 8.3 8.3 65.4 

I 4.01-5.00 YRS 5. 125 12.8 12.8 78.2 

5.01-6.00 YRS 6. 27 2.8 2.8 81.0 

I 6.01-7.00 YRS 7. 17 1.7 1.7 82.8 

.1 
7.01-8.00 YRS 8. 27 2.8 2.8 85.5 

86.4 8.01-9.00 YRS 9. 9 0.9 0.9 

I 9.01-10.00 YRS 10. 34 3.5 3.5 89.9 

10.01-11.00 YRS 11. 4 0.4 0.4 90.3 

I 11.01-12.00 YRS 12. 14 1.4 1.4 91.8 

I 
12.01-13.00 YRS 13. 3 0.3 0.3 92.1 

13.01-14.00 YRS 14. 1 0.1 0.1 92.2 

'I 14.01-15.00 YRS 15. 12 1.2 1.2 93.4 

15.01-16.00 YRS 16. 2 0.2 0.2 93.6 

I 16.01-17 .00 YRS 17. 2 0.2 1>.2 93.8 

17.01-18.00 YRS 18. 0.1 0.1 93.9 

I 19.01-20.00 YRS 20. 15 1.5 1.5 95.5 

I 
OVER 20 YRS 21. 33 3.4 3.4 98.9 

LI FE 23. 11 1.1 1.1 100.0 

I TOTAL 974 100.0 100.0 

I' 49 
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I 
I 
1 
1 
I 

ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

(CREATION DATE'= 07/14/87) 

VAll D CASES 974 MISSING CASES o 
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I·,· 
I· ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

I 
FILE AN_ADM (CREATI ON DATE 07/14/87) 

I 
AGE1Rl AGE AT ADMISSION 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREq FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT) .. I 
UNDER 21 1. 126 12.9 12.9 12.9 

21-22 2. 122 12.5 12.5 25.5 I 
I 23-24 3. 109 11.2 11.2 36.7 

25-29 4. 244 25.1 25.1 61.7 . 

I 30-34 5. 134 13.8 13.8 75.5 

35"39 6. 106 10.9 10.9 86.3 

I 40-44 7. 52 5.3 5.3 91.7 

45-49 8. 34 3.5 3.5 95.2 

50-54 9. 14 1.4 1.4 96.6 I 
I 55-59 10. 15 1.5 1.5 98.2 

60 AND OVER 11. 18 1.8 1.8 100.0 

I TOTAL 974 100.0 100.0 

I VALID CASES 974 . MISSING CASES 0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 5.1 



I 
···.1 

"I 
1.1 
I 
I 

'1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ANNUAL REPORT - REGULAR ADMISSIONS FY87 

(CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

MIN MfN'iMUM SENTENCE 

MEAt,! 115.405 MEDIAN 13.375 

VALID CASES 974 MISSING CASES o 

MINAVE MIN SENTENCE-LIFE & DEATH SET TO 50 YRS 

MEAN 27.694 MEDIAN 13.375 

VALID CASES 974 MISSING CASES o 

MAX MAXIMUM SENTENCE 

MEAN 798.811 MEDIAN 36.123 

VALID CASES 974 MISSING CASES 0 

MAXAVE MAX SENTENCE-LIFE & DEATH SET TO 50 YRS 

MEAN 64.123 MEDIAN 36.123 

VALID CASES 974 MISSING CASES o 

AGE'J AGE AT ADMISSION 

MEAN 29.581 MEDIAN 26.806 

VALl 0 CASES 974 MISSING CASES o 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I" 
.1 
I' 
I 
'I EVALUATION AND SAFEKEEPERS 

I 
I 
I 

~-I-

'1' 
" 

·1, 
I 
I 
I 
I 

53 , 



I 
I ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS 

DE 
FILE AN_EVSK (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I 
ADDT ADMISSION DATE 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT)' I CATEGORY LABEL 

I JULY. 1986 8607. 16 9.8 9.8 9.8 

AUGUST, 1986 8608. 16 9.8 9.8 19.6 

I SEPTEMBER, 1986 8609. 19 11.7 11.7 31.3 

OCTOBER, 1986 8610. 19 11.7 11.7 42.9 

I NOVEMBER, 1986 8611. 10 6.1 6.1 49.1 

8612. 14 8.6 8.6 57.7 ' 

8701. 13 8.0 8.0 65.6 I 
DECEMBER, 1986 

JANUARY, 1987 

I FEBRUARY, 1987 8702. 13 8.0 8.0 73.6 

MARCH, 1987 8703. 10 6.1 6.1 79.8 

I APRIL, 1987 8704. 16 9.8 9.8 89.6 

MAY, 1987 8705. 9 5.5 5.5 95.1 

I JUNE, 1987 8706. 8 4.9 4.9 100.0 

TOTAL 163 100.0 100.a 

VALID CASES 163 MISSING CASES a 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 54 
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I 
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I 
I 
I 
I 

ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAfEKEEPER ADMISSIONS 

E'Lll 
FilE AN_EVSK (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I DSTAT ID STATUS 

RELATIVE 
ABSOLUTE FREQ 

CATEGORY lABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) 

EVALUATOR 3. 67 41.1 

FEDERAL SAFF,l(EEPER 4. 24 14.7 

COUNTY SAFEKEEPER 5. 66 40.5 

INTERSTATE TRANSFER 9. 6 3.7 

TOTAL 163 100.0 

VALID CASES 163 MISSING CASES 0 

55 

ADJUSTED CUM 
FREQ FREQ 
(PCT) (PCT}' 

41.1 41.1 

14.7 55.8 

40.5 96.3 

3.7 100.0 
------
100.0 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 

ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS 

.E.Xll 
FILE AN_EVSK (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

RELATIVE 
ABSOLUTE FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) 

FEMALE F 14 8.6 

MALE lot 149 91.4 

TOTAL 163 100.0 

VALID CASES 163 MISSING CASES 0 

56 

ADJUSTED CUM 
FREQ FREQ 
(PCT) (PCT) . 

8.6 8.6 

91. ~ 100.0 

100.0 



--------

I 
I ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS 

FY87 

I 
FILE AN_EVSK (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) . 

COC 

I 
COUNTY OF COMMITMENT 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

'I 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ F~EQ 

CATEGORY. U,BEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT). 

I 
ADAMS 'j. 2 1.2 1.4 "1.4 

ANTELOPE 2. 1 0.6 0.7 2.2 

I BOX BUTTE 7. 8 4.9 5.8 7.9 

BUFFALO 10. 6 3.7 4.3 12.2 

I BUTLER 12. 5 3.1 3.6 15.8 

CASS 13. 3 1.8 2.2 18.0 . 

I CHEYENNE 17. 3 1.8 2.2 20.1 

I 
DAKOTA 22. 5 3.1 3.6 23.7 

DAWES 23. 2 1.2 1.4 25.2 

I DAWSON 24. 1 0.6 0.7 25.9 

DODGE 27. 35 21.5 25.2 51.1 

I DOUGLAS 28. 8 4.9 5:8 56.8 

FILLMORE 30. 1 0.6 0.7 57.6 

I FRONTIER 32. 2 1.2 1.4 59.0 

I 
HALL 40. 6 .3.7 4.3 63.3 

HOLT 4"5. . 1 . 0.6 0.7 64.0 

I KEARNEY 50. 1 0.6 0.7 64.7 

KEITH 51. 2 1.2 1.4 66.2 

I KNOX 54. 1 0.6 0.7 66.9 

I 
LANCASTER 55. 13 8.0 9.4 76.3 

LINCOLN 56. 6 3.7 4.3 80.6 

I NEMAHA 64. 1 0.6 0.7 81.3 

I 57 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

~NNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS 
FY87 
FILE AN_EVSK (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

OTOE 66. 2 1.2 

PLATTE 71. 2 1.2 

RED WILLOW 73. 2 1.2 

RICHARDSON 74. 3 1.8 

SARPY 17 • 1 0.6 

SAUNDERS 78. 4 2.5 

SCOTTS BLUFF 79. 4 2.5 

WAYNE 90. 0.6 

YORK 93. 1 0.6 

OUT OF STATE 94. 6 3.7 

o. 1 0.6 

UNKNOWN 99. 23 .14.1 

TOTAL 163 100.0 

VALID CASES 139 MISSING CASES 24 
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1.4 82.7 

·1.4 84.2 

1.4 85.6 

2.2 87.8 

0.7 88.5 

2.9 91.4 

2.9 94.2 

0.7 95.0 

0.7 95.7 

4.3 100.0 

MISSING 100.0 

MISSING 100.0 

100.0 



I 
I ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS 

FY87 

I FILE AICEVSK (CREATION DATE 07/14/87) 

I ~ 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) {PCT) (peT} . I 
BLACK BK 7 4.3 5.0' 5.0 

HIS?ANIC lolA 1 0.6 0.7 5.8 
I 
I AMERIND NA 7 4.3 5.0 10.8 

OTHER OT 3 1.8 2.2 12.9 

I WHITE WT 121 74.2 87.1 100.0 

24 14.7 MISSING 100.0 

TOTAL 163 100.0 100.0 I 
I VALID CASES 139 MISSING CASES 24 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS 
FY87 
FILE AN_EVSK (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

AGE1R1 AGE AT ADMISSION 

RELATIVE 
ABSOLUTE FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) 

'UNDER 21 1. 34 20.9 

21-22 2. 17 10.4 

23-24 3. 13 8.0 

25-29 4. 23 14.1 

30-34 5. 16 9.8 

35-39 6. 10 6.1 

40-44 7. 7 4.3 

45-49 8. 5 3:1 

50-54 9. 3 1.8 

60 AND OVER 11. 35 21.5 

TOTAL 163 100.0 

VALID CASES 163 MISSING CASES 0 

60 
':1 

ADJUSTED CUM 
FREQ FREQ 
(PCT) (PCT) . 

20.9 20.9 

10.4 31.3 

8.0 39.3 

14.1 53.4 

9.8 63.2 

6.1 69.3 . 

4.3 73.6 

3.1 76.7 

1.8 78.5 

21.5 100.0 

100.0 
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ANNUAL REPORT - EVALUATOR AND SAFEKEEPER ADMISSIONS 
E..'(U 

FILE AN_EVSK (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

AGE1 AGE AT ADMISSION 

MEAN 39.448 MEDIAN 27.875 

VALID CASES 163 MISSING CASES o 

6l 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I RELEASES FROM Des FY 86-87 

I 
I. o 

I 
I 
1 
I. 

, I 
1 
, 

I' 
I 62 
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1 
1 ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY87 

I.' FILE AN_I HREL (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

1 
INSTDIS INSTITUTIONAL DISCHARGE DATE 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT) .. 1 
JULY, 1986 • 8607. 62 6.9 6.9 6.9 

AUGUST, 1986 8608. 62 6.9 6.9 13.8 1 
SEPTEMBER, 1986 8609. 66 7.3 7.3 21.1 

% I 
OCTOBER, 1986 8610. 60 6.7 6.7 27.7 

I NOVEMBER, 1986 8611. 66 7.3 7.3 35.1 

DECEMBER, 1986 8612. 109 12.1 12.1 47.2 

I JANUARY, 1987 8701. 61 6.8 6.8 53.9 

FEBRUARY, 1987 8702. 50 5.5 5.5 59.5 

MARCH, 1987 8703. 69 7.7 7.7 67.1 I 
APRIL, 1987 8704. 81 9.0 9.0 76.1 

MAY. 1987 8705. 101 11.2 11.2 87.3 

I JUNE, 1987 8706. 114 12.7 12.7 100.0 

TOTAL 901 100.0 100.0 

I 
VALID CASES 901 MISSING CASES 0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
I ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY87 

I FILE AN_I.NREL (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

.1 IRELTY INSTITUTIONAL RELEASE TYPE 

I CATEGORY LABEL 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 

CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT), 

I DISCHARGE TO TTF B 1 0.1 o. T 0.1 

LB567 DISCHARGE C 432 47.9 47.9 48.1 

I SENTENCE VACATED F 1 0.1 0.1 48.2 

MANDATORY DISCHARGE 1 33 3.7 3.7 51.8 

1 DISCRETIONARY PAROLE 2 399 44.3 44.3 96.1 

I 
RE-PAROLE 

DEATH 

3 25 2.8 2.8 98.9 

5 4 0.4 0.4 99.3 

I OTHER 7 6 0.7 0.7 100.0 
------

TOTAL 901 100.0 100.0 

I VALID CASES 901 

0 

MISSING CASES 0 

1 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 64 
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ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY87 

FILE AN_INREL (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

IOSTAT 10 STATUS 

ABSOLUTE 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ 

FIRST-TIME 1. 592 

MULTIPLE 2. 309 

TOTAL 901 

VALID CASES 901 MISSING CASES 

65 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
FREQ FREQ FREQ· 
(peT) (PCT) (PCT) .. 

65.7 65.7 65.7 

34.3 34.3 100.0 

100.0 100.0 

0 



-----

~-:::; 

I 
1 

ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY87 

I· FILE AN_INREL (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

1 OFF1 OffENSE] 

1 
RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (peT) ( PCT)" 

I CRIMINAL ATTEMPT A01 3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

CONSPIRACY A02 3 0.3 0.3 ()-. 7 

I ACCESSORY TO fELONY A03 6 0.7 0.7 1.4 

AIDING IN A FELONY A04 2 0.2 0.2 1.6 

I AID AND ABET A05 3 0.3 0.3 1.9 

I 
2ND DEG MURDER B02 10 1.1 1.1 3.0 

MANSLAUGHTER B03 5 0.6 0.6 3.6 

I MOTOR VEHC HOMICIDE 804 7 0.8 0.8 4.4 

1ST DEG ASSAULT B11 19 2.1 2.1 6.5 

I 2ND DEG ASSAULT 0 B12 16 1.8 1.8 8.3 

3RD DEG ASSAULT B13 13 1.4 1.5 Q.8 

1 1ST DEG SEX ASSAULT B21 49 5.4 5.5 15.3 

I 
2ND DEG SEX ASSAULT B22 16 1.8 1.8 17.1 

KIDNAPPING B31 0.2 0.2 17.3 .2 

I 1ST DEG FALSE IMPRIS B32 6 0.7 0.7 18.0 

2ND OEG FALSE IMPRIS B33 1 0.1 0.1 18.1 

I VIOLATION OF CUSTODY 831~ 1 0.1 0.1 18.2 

I 
LARCENY FROM PERSON B40 2 0.2 0.2 18.5 

ROBBERY .. 1141 70 7.8 7.9 26.4 

1 DEALING DRUGS Cll 23 2.6 2.6 28.9 

POSS CTRLED SUBSTAtlC C21 24 2.7 2.7 31.6 

'I POSS MARIJ OVER 1LB C22 11 1.2 1.2 32.9 

I 
.:..~; 
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I 
"I ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY87 

1 FILE AN_INREL (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I 
DEL DANGER SUBSTANCE C31 35 3.9 3.9 36.8 

1ST DEG ARSON DOl 2 0.2 0 . .2 37.0 

1 2ND DEG ARSON 002 1 0.1 0.1 37.2 

3RD DEG ARSON 003 4 0.4 0.5 37.6 

I BURGLARY 011 200 22.2 22.5 60.1 

POSS OF BURG TOOLS 012 2 0.2 0.2 60.4 

1 GRAND LARCENY 013 1 0.1 0.1 60.5 

I 
BREAKING AND ENTERIN 014 2 0.2 0.2 '60.7 

RECEIVE STOLEN PROP 020 10 1.1 1.1 61.8 

1 THEFT 021 146 16.2 16.4 78.3 

PETTY LARCENY 022 8 0.9 0.9 79.2 

1 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 031 13 1.4 1.5 80.6 

CRIMINAL TRESPASS 041 5 0.6 0.6 81.2 

I 1ST OEG FORGERY EOl 6 0.7 0.7 81.9 

I~-
2ND OEG FORGERY E02 59 6.5 6.6 88.5 

FORGE Ell 0.3 88.9 POSS INST 300+ 3 0.3 

I POSS FORGE INST <75 E13 1 0.1 0.1 89.0 

BAD CHECK $1000 + E61 7 . 0.8 0.8 89.8 

I' BAD CK $300-999 E62 12 1.3 1.4 91.1 

BAD CHECK $75-$299 E63 5 0.6 0.6 91/! ,I 
NO ACCOUNT CHECK E64 4 0.4 0.5 92.1 

I EMBEZZLEMEtlT E65 1 0.1 0.1 92.2 

FALSE BOOK ENTRIES E71 1 0.1 0.1 92.3 

I. INCEST F02 3 0.3 0.3 92.7 

CRIMINAL NON-SUPPORT F12 1 0.1 0.1 92.8 

1 
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ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY87 

FILE AN_I NREL (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

CHILD ABUSE F21 2 

CONTRIB DELINQ MINOR F23 1 

PORNO-SALE MFG PROMO G32 1 

OBSTRUCT GOVNT OPERA H01 

OBSTRUCT POLICE H12 3 

RESISTING ARREST H21 S 

OPERAT MV TO AVD ARR H23 2 

MOTOR VEHICLE VIOLAT H24 16 

FALSE REPORTING H31 

ESCAPE HSO 16 

FAILURE TO APPEAR H60 3 

USE FIREARM IN FELON K02 3 

POSS FIRREARM BY FEL K03 3 

POSS DEFACED FIREARM K04 1 

REMOVE DEAD HUMAN LOl 1 

DWI-3RD OFFENSE MOl 4 

HABITUAL CRIMINAL 10199 1 

5 

000 8 

TOTAL 901 

VALID CASES 888 MISSING CASES 13 

68. 

0.2 0.2 93.0 

0.1 0.1 93.1 

0.1 0.1 93.2 

0.1 0.1 93.4 

0.3 0.3 93.7 

0.6 0.6 94.3 

0.2 0.2 94.S 

1.8 1.8 96.3 

0.1 0.1 96.4 

1.8 1.8 98.2 

0.3 0.3 98.S 

0.3 0.3 98.9 

0.3 0.3 99.2 

O. , 0.1 99.3 

0.1 p • .1 99.4 

0.4 O.S 99.9 

0.1 0.1 100.0 

0.6 MISSING 100.0 

0.9 .MISS I KG 100.0 

100.0 100.0 



I, 
I 

MlNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY87 

I FILE AN_INREL (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I CATOFF OFFENSE CATEGORY 

I 
RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (PCT) (PCT) . 

I HOMICIDE 1. 15 1.7 1.7 1.7 

ROBBERY 2. 72 8.0 8.1 9.8 

I BURGLARY 3. 204 22.6 23.0 32.8 

ASSAULT 4. 48 5.3 5.4 38.2 

I ':;-IEn 5. 165 18.3 18.6 56.8 

I 
SEX OFFENSES 6. 65 7.2 7.3 64.1 

RESTRAINT 7. 9 1.0 1.0 65.1 

I ARSON 8. 7 0.8 0.8 65.9 

DRUGS 9. 93 10.3 10.5 76.4 

I FRAUD 10. 99 '1.0 11.1 87.5 

WEAPONS 11. 7 0.8 0.8 88.3 

I MORALS - 12. 8 0.9 0.9 89.2 

I 
MOTOR VEHICLE 13. 29 3.2 3.3 92.5 

OTHER 14. 67 7.4 7.5 100.0 

I o. 13 1.4 MISSING 100.0 
,} 

I ------
TOTAL 901 100.0 100.0 

-I 
VALID CASES 888 MISSING CASES 13 

I 
I 
I 
I 69 
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ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY81 

I FILE AN_INREL (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

SEX 

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 
ABSOLUTE FR~Q FREQ FREQ 

CODE FREq (PCT) (PCT) (PCT)· . I CATEGORY LABEL 

FEMALE F 64 7.1 7.1 741 
'.~ 

MALE Pol 837 92.9 92.9 100.0 

I TOTAL 901 100.0 100.0 

I VALID CASES 901 MISSING CASES 0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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ANNUAL REPORT - INSTITUTIONAL RELEASES FY87 

I FILE AN_INREL (CREATION DATE = 07/14/87) 

I COC COUNTY OF COMMITTMENT 

I 
RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUM 

ABSOLUTE FREQ FREQ FREQ 
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQ (PCT) (peT) ( PCT)" 

I ADAMS 1. 22 2.4 2.4 2.4 

ANTELOPE 2. 1 0.1 0.1 2.6 

I BOX BUTTE 7. 6 0.7 0.7 3.2 

BUFFALO 10. 28 3.1 3.1 6.3 

I BURT 11. 2 0.2 0.2 6.6 

I 
CASS 13. 2 0:2 0.2 6.8 

CHERRY 16. 2 0.2 0.2 7.0 

I CHEYENNE 17. 3 0.3 0.3 7.3 

COLFAX 19. 3 0.3 0.3 7.7 

I CUMING 20. 0.1 0.1 7 .. 8 

